

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WENDY R. WEISER
THOMAS P. WOLF
ELIZA M. SWEREN-BECKER
ETHAN J. HERENSTEIN
KELLY M. PERCIVAL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310

ELLYDE R. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
SASCHA N. RAND
ANDREW J. ROSSMAN
RAFE ANDREWS
ALEX H. LOOMIS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
ellydethompson@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE INDEPENDENT STATE LEGISLATURE THEORY IS INCONSISTENT WITH HOW ELECTION LAW IS MADE AND PRACTICED NATIONWIDE..... 4

II. THE INDEPENDENT STATE LEGISLATURE THEORY WOULD ENDANGER LARGE SWATHS OF LAWS AND POLICIES GOVERNING FEDERAL ELECTIONS..... 8

A. The Independent State Legislature Theory Would Threaten or Undermine Hundreds of State Constitutional Provisions. 9

B. The Independent State Legislature Theory Would Threaten or Undermine Myriad Judicial Rulings. 13

C. The Independent State Legislature Theory Would Threaten or Undermine Myriad Laws Enacted By Direct Democracy..... 16

D.	The Independent State Legislature Theory Would Threaten or Undermine Thousands of Rules, Regulations, and Procedures Made by State and Local Officials.	19
III.	ADOPTING THE INDEPENDENT STATE LEGISLATURE THEORY WOULD CREATE CHAOS IN ELECTIONS.	26
	CONCLUSION	31

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022)	28
<i>Amedure v. State of New York</i> , Sup. Ct. N.Y., Saratoga Cty., Index No. 2022-2145, Oct. 21, 2022	31
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 776 P.2d 824 (Haw. 1989).....	14
<i>Chelsea Collaborative, Inc. v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 100 N.E.3d 326 (Mass. 2018)	14
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)	15
<i>Gangemi v. Berry</i> , 134 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1957)	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	16
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	13
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 60, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)	28

<i>Hopper v. Britt</i> , 203 N.Y. 144 (1911)	28
<i>In re Callahan</i> , 200 N.Y. 59 (1910)	28
<i>In re Emergency Remedy by Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2022 WL 5403764 (Md. Oct. 7, 2022).....	16
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006).....	14
<i>Mich. State UAW Cmty. Action Program Council v. Austin</i> , 198 N.W.2d 385 (Mich. 1972)	15
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	13, 24
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932)	14
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1241 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 670 N.E.2d 1243 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	30
<i>Patterson v. Padilla</i> , 451 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	15
<i>Perkins v. Lucas</i> , 246 S.W. 150 (Ky. 1922)	15
<i>Priorities USA v. State</i> , 591 S.W.3d 448 (Mo. 2020).....	14

<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	15
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	29
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Fenner v. Keating</i> , 163 P. 1156 (Mont. 1917).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Stearns v. Corner</i> , 22 Neb. 265 (1887)	28
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrand</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	12
<i>State v. Flaherty</i> , 136 N.W. 76 (N.D. 1912).....	14
<i>Stuart v. Anderson Cnty. Election Comm'n</i> , 300 S.W.3d 683 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	31
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816 (Cir. Ct. for Anne Arundel Cnty, Md., Mar. 25, 2022).....	28
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 21	10
Ark. Const. amend. LI.....	12, 25
Conn. Const. art. VI, § 7.....	10
Del. Const. art. V, § 4	10, 12

Mich. Const. art. II, § 47, 10, 11, 17
N.C. Const. art. I, §§ 10, 12, 14, 19.....13
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 2.....10
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 5.....10, 12
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(c)(5)11
Va. Const. art. 2, § 4.....10

Statutes

2021 Georgia Laws Act 9 §§ 15, 16 (S.B. 202).....23
Ga. Code § 21-2-40.....23
Ga. Code § 21-2-230(b)22
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 11-11–11-26.....25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 1206(3)16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.31a(2)7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1)16
National Voter Registration Act of 1993,
52 U.S.C. § 2050920
Or. Stat. § 254.465.....18
Tenn. Code § 2-7-118.....31
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.100(4).....16

Administrative Materials

1 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 81.1–81.29.....21
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 81.60.....22

31 La. Admin. Code Pt II, §§ 101–505.....	21
950 Mass. Code Regs. 57.01–57.08	21
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-12-603–605	21
Code Me. R. tit. 29-250 Ch. 502, Pt. A, §§ 1–4	22
Code Me. R. tit. 29-250 Ch. 502, Pt. B, §§ 1–2	22
Code Me. R. tit. 29-250 Ch. 550, §§ 1–4	21
Colo. Code Regs. § 1505-1:11	20
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 1S-2.004.....	22
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 1S-2.0158.....	20
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 1S-2.027.....	21
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 1S-2.031.....	22
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-15-.03	22
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 26, §§ 204.10–204.160	22
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721-26.10(50)–26.18(49).....	21
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721-26.203(50)	21
Md. Code Regs. 33.09.01.01–33.09.07.08	22
Mich. Admin. Code R 168.901–168.930.....	22
Michigan Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Election Officials’ Manual (Oct. 2022).....	22
Michigan Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Post-Election Audit Manual (2018).....	7

Michigan Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Post-Election Audit Manual (2020).....	7
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. tit. 15, §§ 30-9.010–30- 9.040	21
Mont. Admin. R. 44.3.1701–44.3.2016	22
Ohio Admin. Code 111:3-9-01–111:3-9-18.....	22
Wash. Admin. Code 434-261-114–434-261-130	21
Wyo. Admin. Code 002.0005.25 §§ 1–3.....	21
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
“Gov. Ducey vetoes voter registration cancelation bill,” A.P. (May 31, 2022)	25
Scott Bauer, “Wisconsin Governor Vetoes Republican Election Bills,” A.P. (Apr. 8, 2022)	26
Brennan Center, Voting Laws Roundup: December 2021 (Jan. 12, 2022).....	11
Brennan Center, Voting Laws Roundup: October 2022 (Oct. 6, 2022)	11
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008).....	13
Erin Cox, “Md. Gov. Larry Hogan Vetoes Bills Helping Unions, Tenants and Voters,” Washington Post (May 27, 2022)	25

Joshua A. Douglass, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2015)	9
Jennifer Friesen, 1 State Constitutional Law: Litigating Individual Rights, Claims, and Defenses	13
Jonathan L. Marshfield, <i>Forgotten Limits on the Power to Amend State Constitutions</i> , 114 N.W. L. Rev. 65 (2019).....	6
Jonathan L. Marshfield, <i>Improving Amendment</i> , 69 Ark. L. Rev. 477 (2016).....	18
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2022 State Legislative Calendar</i> (Oct. 24, 2022).....	27
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Initiative and Referendum States</i> , (Oct. 24, 2022)	5
Margaret Newkirk & Ryan Teague Beckwith, <i>Trump Allies Back Mass Challenge to Voter Eligibility in Georgia</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 1, 2022)	23
Official Election Bulletin from Blake Evans, State Elections Director, to County Elections Officials and County Registrars, “Managing Challenged Voters at In-Person Voting Locations,” (Oct. 11, 2022).....	23
Ohio Secretary of State, Ohio Election Official Manual (Feb. 2, 2022).....	22
Andrea Peck, <i>Rochester Hills to Conduct Post-Election Audit</i> , Oakland Press (Nov. 30, 2018).....	7

Eliza Sweren-Becker & Ethan Herenstein,
Compilation of Laws Endangered by
the Independent State Legislature
Theory*passim*

Veto Statement of Gov. Tony Evers
(Apr. 8, 2022)26
